## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

### FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

#### Chapter 370.

An act to incorporate the Sagadahoc Ice Company of Richmond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. J. Hathorn, George H. Theobald, J. B. Umberhind, Corporators. I. A. Merriman, Samuel Odiorne junior, Jacob Elwell, William Thurlow, Daniel Clarke, Robert Rowe, John H. Stuart, A. P. Jewett and J. W. Spaulding, their associates and assigns, are hereby made and incorporated a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Sagadahoc Ice Company of Richmond, for the pur- Name. pose of carrying on the ice business, by cutting, storing, packing Purpose. and stacking ice for sale, and to this end said company may take by purchase, lease or otherwise, real and personal estate, and hold, May hold real and convey and transfer the same, to the amount of one hundred thou-The capital stock of said corporation shall not ex- capital stock, sand dollars. ceed one hundred thousand dollars, and may be fixed by a vote of said corporation; it shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Sect. 2. This corporation may have and use a common seal, Corporate seal. shall have the power to sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits in law and equity, may make and ordain a constitution and by-laws for their government, not repugnant to the constitution By-laws. and laws of this state, and shall have all the powers and privileges Powers and and be subject to all the duties and liabilities applying to similar corporations in this state.

liabilities.

SECT. 3. For the purpose of facilitating the cutting and harvest- May construct ing of ice, and to enable said company to remove, house, pack, load and ship the same, said corporation shall have the right to construct, build and maintain upon their own lands or upon the lands of others, by the consent in writing of the owners thereof, and into the tide waters of the Kennebec river, all necessary wharves, slips, piers and other constructions, and to extend the same so far below low water mark as to attain a depth of water of ten feet at low tide.

SECT. 4. Daniel Clarke, one of said corporators, shall call the First meeting, first meeting of said corporation, by giving the other corporators herein named, two days notice of the time and place appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.